
2019-2020 The Citadel Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-24   Conf: 0-18   Home: 3-11   Away: 3-12   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Harris, Kaelon 29-16 791 27.3 136-295 .461 30-101 .297 112-153 .732 50 149 199 6.9 64 2 42 65 7 22 414 14.3
31 Davis, III, Eddie 2-2 50 25.0 8-23 .348 2-7 .286 10-11 .909 3 12 15 7.5 5 0 1 3 0 2 28 14.0
33 Brown, Hayden 6-5 112 18.7 31-57 .544 8-19 .421 10-14 .714 4 16 20 3.3 13 0 7 16 2 7 80 13.3
31 Davis, III, Eddie 2-2 55 27.5 11-26 .423 2-8 .250 1-2 .500 5 11 16 8.0 6 1 2 4 0 3 25 12.5
05 Abee, Fletcher 30-30 972 32.4 120-293 .410 80-213 .376 45-53 .849 10 47 57 1.9 39 0 42 20 2 34 365 12.2
11 Rice, Kaiden 30-26 831 27.7 120-311 .386 79-231 .342 31-42 .738 17 65 82 2.7 43 0 29 54 3 19 350 11.7
03 Fitzgibbons, Rudy 6-1 130 21.7 15-34 .441 8-20 .400 15-16 .938 3 16 19 3.2 10 0 7 13 0 2 53 8.8
13 Batiste, Tyson 30-30 892 29.7 82-180 .456 15-44 .341 32-76 .421 23 117 140 4.7 80 4 160 86 6 35 211 7.0
03 Fitzgibbons, III, Rudy 22-3 465 21.1 50-137 .365 28-87 .322 27-39 .692 11 36 47 2.1 36 1 24 32 0 17 155 7.0
31 Davis, III, Eddie 16-10 282 17.6 39-91 .429 11-35 .314 19-25 .760 26 56 82 5.1 37 2 18 39 9 4 108 6.8
14 Spence, Brady 24-4 279 11.6 52-83 .627 0-3 .000 26-36 .722 20 52 72 3.0 54 1 9 30 21 4 130 5.4
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 3-1 40 13.3 6-11 .545 0-1 .000 4-8 .500 2 7 9 3.0 3 0 3 2 3 1 16 5.3
25 Reed, Alex 22-4 343 15.6 39-94 .415 8-32 .250 29-44 .659 17 50 67 3.0 48 2 21 19 3 17 115 5.2
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 3-1 36 12.0 5-10 .500 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 3 9 12 4.0 6 0 4 4 0 2 12 4.0
02 Gammons, Jackson 3-0 44 14.7 5-13 .385 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0 3 3 1.0 2 0 4 2 0 0 12 4.0
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 22-8 314 14.3 32-69 .464 0-2 .000 16-24 .667 16 52 68 3.1 33 0 24 28 16 18 80 3.6
01 Clark, Stephen 21-7 325 15.5 31-62 .500 3-19 .158 4-8 .500 11 29 40 1.9 27 0 23 24 16 8 69 3.3
15 Higgins, III, Jerry 5-0 63 12.6 5-13 .385 3-7 .429 2-2 1.000 1 4 5 1.0 3 0 7 4 0 6 15 3.0
20 Guyton, Davis 6-0 21 3.5 2-8 .250 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 2 0 1 1 0 0 5 0.8
04 Guyton, Robert 8-0 30 3.8 0-10 .000 0-10 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 0.3 2 0 5 4 0 1 1 0.1
Total 30 6075 202.5 789-1820 .434 280-853 .328 386-559 .691 248 774 1022 34.1 513 13 433 456 88 202 2244 74.80
Opponents 6075 202.5 886-1948 .455 286-838 .341 375-534 .702 322 834 1156 38.5 520 7 463 420 80 230 2433 81.10

Team Statistics CIT OPP
SCORING 2244 2433
    Points Per Game 74.8 81.1
    Scoring Margin -6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 789-1820 886-1948
    Field Goal Pct .434 .455
3 POINT FG-ATT 280-853 286-838
    3PT FG Pct .328 .341
    3PT Made Per Game 9.3 9.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 386-559 375-534
    FT Pct .691 .702
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 12.5
REBOUNDS 1022 1154
    Rebounds Per Game 34.1 38.5
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 433 463
    Assists Per Game 14.4 15.4
TURNOVERS 456 420
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 14.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 202 230
    Steals Per Game 6.7 7.7
BLOCKS 88 80
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 2.7
ATTENDANCE 14,019 63,585
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,001 15-4,239
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-2,338

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 OT3 Total

The Citadel
107

0
114

7 8 11 8 2244

Opponents
116

5
124

4 8 11 5 2433

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/19 UNC ASHEVILLE L 76-91 742
11/12/19 at Georgia L 86-95 8058
11/16/19 CAMPBELL L 73-87 633
11/19/19 at Southeast Missouri W 74-69 1087
11/20/19 at Illinois L 57-85 11196
11/23/19 at Marist W 79-75 1210
11/26/19 BREVARD W 90-47 424

* 12/04/19 ETSU L 84-96 629
12/07/19 CARVER W 108-40 640
12/10/19 PIEDMONT W 129-83 451
12/19/19 at Longwood W (3 OT) 102-99 913
12/22/19 at NC State L 63-83 15501

* 01/01/20 at Samford L 68-69 305
* 01/04/20 WESTERN CAROLINA L 82-86 1056
* 01/11/20 at Wofford L 71-73 2153
* 01/15/20 UNC GREENSBORO L 69-79 708
* 01/18/20 at VMI L 79-88 3000
* 01/22/20 at Chattanooga L 69-92 2477
* 01/25/20 FURMAN L 54-78 1254
* 01/29/20 WOFFORD L 56-79 1263
* 02/01/20 at Mercer L 71-76 4072
* 02/05/20 at UNC Greensboro L 68-88 3043
* 02/08/20 VMI L 64-75 3652
* 02/12/20 at ETSU L 67-91 4573
* 02/15/20 SAMFORD L 62-74 833
* 02/19/20 CHATTANOOGA L 68-91 622
* 02/22/20 at Western Carolina L 84-96 3497
* 02/26/20 MERCER L 57-73 1112
* 02/29/20 at Furman L 58-82 2500

03/06/20 vs Wofford L 76-93 2338

* = Conference game



2019-2020 The Citadel Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 0-18   Home: 0-9   Away: 0-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Harris, Kaelon 17-7 461 27.1 82-182 .451 18-67 .269 58-83 .699 24 80 104 6.1 35 1 14 40 5 13 240 14.1
31 Davis, III, Eddie 1-1 24 24.0 3-10 .300 0-2 .000 8-8 1.000 2 6 8 8.0 1 0 1 1 0 2 14 14.0
05 Abee, Fletcher 18-18 613 34.1 72-178 .404 46-128 .359 29-35 .829 4 31 35 1.9 27 0 20 15 1 22 219 12.2
11 Rice, Kaiden 18-15 519 28.8 67-185 .362 43-134 .321 23-33 .697 10 42 52 2.9 26 0 20 38 1 12 200 11.1
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 2-1 31 15.5 6-11 .545 0-1 .000 4-8 .500 2 4 6 3.0 3 0 3 2 2 1 16 8.0
31 Davis, III, Eddie 1-1 19 19.0 4-11 .364 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 4 4 8 8.0 1 0 2 0 0 1 8 8.0
13 Batiste, Tyson 18-18 562 31.2 51-106 .481 13-32 .406 23-53 .434 14 66 80 4.4 52 3 87 53 4 16 138 7.7
33 Brown, Hayden 2-1 19 9.5 6-11 .545 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 1 4 5 2.5 2 0 0 5 1 1 15 7.5
03 Fitzgibbons, Rudy 4-1 83 20.8 8-20 .400 4-13 .308 9-9 1.000 1 9 10 2.5 7 0 5 10 0 2 29 7.3
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 2-1 35 17.5 5-10 .500 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 3 9 12 6.0 6 0 4 4 0 2 12 6.0
14 Spence, Brady 14-3 182 13.0 33-52 .635 0-3 .000 15-23 .652 12 32 44 3.1 38 1 6 17 12 1 81 5.8
03 Fitzgibbons, III, Rudy 13-2 271 20.8 25-71 .352 11-45 .244 10-14 .714 6 25 31 2.4 24 1 12 16 0 8 71 5.5
31 Davis, III, Eddie 7-5 121 17.3 12-35 .343 6-19 .316 8-10 .800 6 19 25 3.6 18 2 9 23 5 0 38 5.4
32 Webster, Jr., Derek 13-7 237 18.2 23-53 .434 0-2 .000 11-16 .688 12 31 43 3.3 24 0 17 19 13 13 57 4.4
25 Reed, Alex 12-2 155 12.9 12-39 .308 2-13 .154 17-25 .680 5 18 23 1.9 31 2 10 9 2 4 43 3.6
01 Clark, Stephen 16-7 261 16.3 23-51 .451 2-17 .118 2-4 .500 10 22 32 2.0 22 0 19 20 12 5 50 3.1
04 Guyton, Robert 3-0 3 1.0 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0.0
20 Guyton, Davis 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 432-1029 .420 148-488 .303 219-325 .674 124 430 554 30.8 317 10 231 275 58 104 1231 68.39
Opponents 3600 200.0 536-1144 .469 179-495 .362 235-334 .704 198 505 703 39.1 314 3 276 225 50 136 1486 82.56

Team Statistics CIT OPP
SCORING 1231 1486
    Points Per Game 68.4 82.6
    Scoring Margin -14.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 432-1029 536-1144
    Field Goal Pct .420 .469
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-488 179-495
    3PT FG Pct .303 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 9.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 219-325 235-334
    FT Pct .674 .704
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 13.1
REBOUNDS 554 701
    Rebounds Per Game 30.8 38.9
    Rebounds Margin -8.1 –
ASSISTS 231 276
    Assists Per Game 12.8 15.3
TURNOVERS 275 225
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 12.5
    Turnovers Margin -2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.2
STEALS 104 136
    Steals Per Game 5.8 7.6
BLOCKS 58 50
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.8
ATTENDANCE 11,129 25,620
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,237 9-2,847
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
The Citadel 603 628 1231
Opponents 698 788 1486

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/19 ETSU L 84-96 629
01/01/20 at  Samford L 68-69 305
01/04/20 WESTERN CAROLINA L 82-86 1056
01/11/20 at  Wofford L 71-73 2153
01/15/20 UNC GREENSBORO L 69-79 708
01/18/20 at  VMI L 79-88 3000
01/22/20 at  Chattanooga L 69-92 2477
01/25/20 FURMAN L 54-78 1254
01/29/20 WOFFORD L 56-79 1263
02/01/20 at  Mercer L 71-76 4072
02/05/20 at  UNC Greensboro L 68-88 3043
02/08/20 VMI L 64-75 3652
02/12/20 at  ETSU L 67-91 4573
02/15/20 SAMFORD L 62-74 833
02/19/20 CHATTANOOGA L 68-91 622
02/22/20 at  Western Carolina L 84-96 3497
02/26/20 MERCER L 57-73 1112
02/29/20 at  Furman L 58-82 2500


